SECOND AMENDMENT TO STANDARD CONTRACT BETWEEN THE WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD OF SOLANO COUNTY AND CALIFORNIA HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

This Second Amendment ("Second Amendment") is entered into as of the first day of July 2019, between the WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD OF SOLANO COUNTY ("WDB") and CALIFORNIA HUMAN DEVELOPMENT ("Contractor").

1. Recitals

The parties entered into a contract dated July 1, 2017 (the "Contract"), in which Contractor agreed to the performance of WIOA One-Stop Operator Services at the WDB's America's Job Center of California (AJCC) in Fairfield and Vallejo through June 30, 2018. This contract was amended on June 26, 2018 to extend the contract through June 30, 2019.

This Second Amendment represents an additional one year adjustment of the Contract to continue WIOA One-Stop Operator services through June 30, 2020.

The parties agree to amend the Contract as set forth below.

2. Contract

A. Term of Contract.

Section 2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2020

B. Budget

Section 3 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

The maximum amount of this Amended Contract is: \$225,000 (\$150,000 from the First Amendment and \$75,000 for this contract Amendment)

3. Project Budget Summary

A. The matrix in Exhibit B has been updated to include the following:

DOCUMENTATION OF DELIVERY	DELIVERY PERIOD	FEE
		\$45,000.
E .		(\$75.00 per hour X 600
Program Operation Services	July 1, 2017 – June 30, 2018	maximum hours)
		\$30,000.
		(75.00 per hour X 400
Community Integration Services	July 1, 2017 – June 30, 2018	maximum hours)
		\$45,000.
		(\$75.00 per hour X 600
Program Operation Services	July 1, 2018 – June 30, 2019	maximum hours)
*		\$30,000.
		(75.00 per hour X 400
Community Integration Services	July 1, 2018 – June 30, 2019	maximum hours)
		\$45,000.
		(\$75.00 per hour X 600
Program Operation Services	July 1, 2019 – June 30, 2020	maximum hours)

		\$30,000.
	e e	(75.00 per hour X 400
Community Integration Services	July 1, 2019 – June 30, 2020	maximum hours)
TOTAL		\$225,000.

B. Section 4 has been deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

The maximum payment under the terms of this contract shall under no circumstances, exceed \$225,000 for the related expenses unless this contract is modified in accordance with Section 26 in Exhibit C.

4. Special Terms and Conditions (Exhibit D)

Section 1 has been deleted in its entirety

Heather Henry, President/Executive Director Workforce Development Board of Solano County Anita Maldonado, Chief Executive Officer California Human Development

Δ	PPI	ROV	/FD	AS	TO	FORM	1

By _____County Counsel